solutions grew. This trajectory and the active pipeline of live projects give us confidence that

further growth ought to be delivered during the current year.

Water + Energy

 FY ’22 FY ’21 Change

Turnover €m 287.1 261.3   +10%(1)

Trading Profit €m 15.4 20.0 -23%

Trading Margin 5.4% 7.6% -220bps
(1) Comprising underlying +6%, currency +1% and acquisitions +3%

This business delivered a reasonably solid outcome for the year owing to some recovery of

position in the Australian market, albeit with margin pressures elsewhere reflecting a lag in the

recovery of raw material inflation.

Financial Review

The Financial Review provides an overview of the Group’s financial performance for the year

ended 31 December 2022 and of the Group’s financial position at that date.

Overview of results

Group revenue increased by 28% to €8.3bn (2021: €6.5bn) and trading profit increased by 10%

to €833.2m (2021: €754.8m) with a decrease of 160 basis points in the Group’s trading profit

margin to 10.0% (2021: 11.6%). Basic EPS for the year was 329.5 cent (2021: 305.6 cent),

representing an increase of 8%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division are set out below:

Sales  Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels  +17% +4% +2% +23%

Insulation  +12% +2% +26% +40%

Light + Air +15% +2% +10% +27%

Roofing + Waterproofing - - +100% +100%

Water + Energy +6% +1% +3% +10%

Data + Flooring  +26% +7% - +33%

Group  +16% +3% +9% +28%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax, amortisation of intangibles

and non trading item:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels  +1% +4% +1% +6%

Insulation -16% +2% +27% +13%

Light + Air +29% +2% +14% +45%

Roofing + Waterproofing - - +100% +100%

Water + Energy  -26% - +3% -23%

Data + Flooring  +24% +9% - +33%

Group  -1% +3% +8% +10%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division are set out in the

Business Review.

Finance costs (net)

Finance costs for the year increased by €1.4m to €37.7m (2021: €36.3m). The Group’s net

interest expense on borrowings (bank and loan notes net of interest receivable) was €34.6m

(2021: €32.2m). This increase reflects higher average gross debt levels in 2022. In particular, this

includes the interest expense relating to the two new acquisition related financing facilities with

an aggregated value of €800m which were arranged and fully drawn in 2022. Lease interest of